GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13663, of Seymour P. Nagan and Kenneth A. Kaufman,
pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for a
variance from the off-street parking requirements (Sub-section
7202.1) to use the subject premises for printing and distribution
in a C-M-2 District at the premises 1545 New York ¢ Avenue, N.E.,
(Square 4037, Parcel 142/76).

HEARING DATE: November 18, 1981
DECISION DATE: November 18, 1981 (Bench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject premises is located at the southern corner of
the intersection of New York Avenue and 16th Street, N.E. and is
in the C-M-2 District.

2. The subject site is 175 feet deep and 150 feet wide. It
is improved with a building, formerly the Washington Plate Glass
Company, that occupies ninety-one percent of the site. The remain-
ing nine percent is a fifteen by 150 foot strip that is improved
with - railroad tracks.

3. The site is completely surrounded by C-M and M zoned
property and no residentially zoned property is located within
200 feet of the site.

4. The applicants propose to use the site for their prlntlng
and publishing company, Newsletter Services, Inc. The use is per-
mitted as a matter-of-right in the subject C-M-2 District.

5. The applicants employ approximately seventy people, of
which fifty are minorities and District residents.

6. The applicants purchased the subject site on July 23,
1981 after contact with the District of Columbia Office of Business
and Economic Development. This contact was established after the
applicants expressed their intention of possibly moving out of the
City.

7. At the time the applicants purchased the premises, they
were not aware of the off-street parking requirements and were
uninformed of them during the negotiations leading to settlement
on this site. They assumed that the previous owner, Washington
Plate Glass Company, had obtained a valid Certificate of Occupancy
for light manufacturing use.
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8. The last recorded Certificate of Occupancy for the
premises, No. B-18330, dated June 24, 1959, authorized use of
the premises as a warehouse and office.

9. Currently, the applicants do not provide the required
parking on the site. Sub-section 7202.1 of the Zoning Regulations
requires that thirteen parking spaces be provided. The applicant's
request a variance of the full thirteen spaces.

10. Parking is presently provided in the area by the free,
unrestricted curb space available on 16th, Okie and Fenwick Streets.
Also, directly across New York Avenue, a metered lot for all-day
parking is available which contains 110 meters in the block facing
the subject property.

11. Because the applicants cannot obtain a Certificate of
Occupancy for their proposed use, they must rent other space at a
cost of approximately $7,000 per month in addition to paying the
mortgage and carrying costs of $§10,000 per month on the subject
site. The applicants run a small, growing bsiness and the impact
of simultaneously carrying the two sites is onerous.

12. The subject site is affected by an extraordinary or excep-
tional situation because the existing structure provides no room
for the required parking spaces. Strict application of the Zoning
Regulations imposespractical difficulties on the owners because
they cannot use the site for a matter-of-right use if they are required
to provide thirteen parking spaces.

13. The applicants proposed use will generate the need for
fifteen parking spaces. The existing parking facilities in the
vicinity provide an ample supply of available parking. There is
unrestricted curb service on 16th, Okie, and Fenwick Streets and
a metered lot across the street from the subject site on New York
Avenue that currently contains more than sixty unused parking spaces
daily. There will be no adverse traffic impact on the neighboring
vicinity if this application is approved.

14. The Office of Planning and Development, by report dated
November 13, 1981, recommended approval of the application. The
OPD stated that because the subject structure existed before 1958
and occupies ninetv-one percent of the site, the difficulty of
providing thirteen off-street parking spaces is inherent in the
property. It also stated, the remaining nine percent of unoccupied
site which is approximately fifteen feet by one hundred-fifty feet,
a long and narrow configuration, is not suitable for the location of
the required number of legal parking spaces. The OPD also stated
that because of the availability of on-street parking spaces and
the public metered parking lot across New York Avenue, the variance
will not cause detriment to the public good. The Board concurs with
the findings and recommendation of the OPD.
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15. By letter dated November 18, 1981, Advisory Neighborhood
Commission - 5B stated that it had no objection to the requested
variance.

16. There was no opposition to the application at the
public hearing or of record.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and evidence of record, the
Board concludes that the applicants are seeking an area variance,
which requires a showing of a practical difficulty that stems from
the property itself. The Board concludes that the subject site is
affected by an extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition
because the existing improvements make it physically impossible
to provide the thirteen on-site parking spaces required under 7202.1
of the Zoning Regulations. The Board further concludes that the
practical difficulty in this case stems from the fact that the
applicants cannot use the premises for a matter-of-right permitted
use if they are required to provide the thirteen on-site parking
spaces. The Board further concludes that the relief can be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without sub-
stantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of the zoning
plan because there is ample parking available in the vicinity of the
subject site. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the application is
GRANTED.

VOTE: 5-0 (Walter B. Lewis, Douglas J. Patton, William F. McIntosh,
Charles R. Norris and Connie Fortune to GRANT).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: k,*\ % N\‘—

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

Qs o wrow

o 100D
FINAL DATE OF ORDER: JAN 18 1

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION OR
ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFEC UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING
BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN APPLICATION
FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND INSPECTIONS.



